Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri




DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1984 DI



)

RICHARD HENDIN,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

We grant the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration’s (“the Director” and “the Department”) motion for partial summary decision to discipline Richard Hendin.
Procedure


On October 19, 2010, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline Hendin.  On August 30, 2011, Hendin was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Hendin did not file an answer.  On January 13, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that (a) Hendin does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  We gave Hendin until January 30, 2012, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond. 

Findings of Fact

1. Hendin was licensed as an insurance producer in Missouri, effective August 2, 2005.  
2. Hendin renewed his license on June 29, 2007, and June 16, 2009.  His license expired on August 2, 2011.
3. In June 2004, Hendin received a suspended imposition of sentence for felony “Theft: $500 Plus Value” for violating Maryland Criminal Code § 7-104, in the Circuit Court for Howard County, Maryland.  

4. On August 2, 2005, Hendin submitted to the Department an electronic non-resident application for a Missouri insurance producer license (“2005 application”).  

5. Background Question #1 of the 2005 application asked, “Have you ever been convicted of a crime, had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are you currently charged with committing a crime?”  Hendin answered “No.”

6. On September 11, 2007, the Maryland Insurance Administration revoked Hendin’s Maryland insurance producer license.  

7. On June 16, 2009, Hendin submitted to the Department an electronic resident individual producer license application (“2009 application”).  It was timely filed and Hendin’s license was renewed.

8. Background Question #2 of the 2009 application asked, “Since the last home state renewal, have you or any business in which you are or were an owner, partner, officer, or director ever been involved in an administrative proceeding regarding any professional or occupational license?”  Hendin answered “No.”

9. Hendin did not submit any report to the Department of any administrative action that has been taken against him in another jurisdiction, by another governmental agency, or his criminal conviction.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Hendin has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 375.141:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:
(1) Intentionally providing materially incorrect, misleading, incomplete or untrue information in the license application;

(2) Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director or of another insurance commissioner in any other state;

(3) Obtaining or attempting to obtain a license through material misrepresentation or fraud;

*   *   *

(9) Having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended or revoked in any other state, province, district or territory[.]

License Application – Subdivision (1)

The Director argues that Hendin intentionally provided materially incorrect, misleading, and untrue information when he answered the question as to whether he had ever been convicted of a crime or had a judgment withheld or deferred, on the 2005 application and the question as to whether he had ever been involved in an administrative proceeding regarding any professional or occupational license in the 2009 application.  The dictionary definition of “material” is “having 
real importance or great consequences[.]”
  We agree that some of Hendin’s past is material.  Hendin received a suspended imposition of sentence (“SIS”) in 2004.  An SIS is not a conviction.
  There is also no final judgment because the court suspended the imposition of sentence.
  Therefore, Hendin did not provide materially incorrect, misleading, and untrue information on the 2005 application. However, Hendin’s Maryland insurance producer license was revoked in 2007.  This information was material to his application for licensure.  It seems impossible that Hendin simply forgot to disclose that information when he was filling out the 2009 application.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1).

Violating Insurance Law – Subdivision (2)


The Director argues that Hendin violated § 375.141.6:
An insurance producer shall report to the director any administrative action taken against the producer in another jurisdiction or by another governmental agency in this state within thirty days of the final disposition of the matter.  This report shall include a copy of the order, consent order or other relevant legal documents. 

Hendin failed to report to the Director that the Maryland Insurance Administration revoked his license.  He also failed to provide a copy of the order from Maryland.  Therefore, he violated 
§ 375.141.6, and there is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(2).
Misrepresentation or Fraud – Subdivision (3)


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of 
integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made 
with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  There was no misrepresentation or fraud in the 2005 application because Hendin correctly answered the question.
  Hendin’s negative answer on his 2009 application constituted fraud and misrepresentation because he did not disclose that his Maryland insurance producer license had been revoked.  There is cause for discipline under 
§ 375.141.1(3).

License Denied – Subdivision (9)

The Maryland Insurance Administration revoked Hendin’s license in 2007.  There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(9).
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(1), (2), (3) and (9).  We grant the motion for partial summary decision.  The Director shall notify us by March 15, 2012, if he wishes to pursue the remaining charges; otherwise, those charges will be dismissed.


SO ORDERED on March 8, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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